

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

SPECTRUM WT, BARRETT BRIGHT,
and LAUREN STOVALL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WALTER WENDLER, in his individual
capacity and his official capacity as the
President of West Texas A&M University,

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS, in his official
capacity as Vice President for Student
Affairs at West Texas A&M University,

JOHN SHARP, in his official capacity as
Chancellor of the Texas A&M University
System,

ROBERT L. ALBRITTON, JAMES R.
BROOKS, JAY GRAHAM, MICHAEL A.
HERNANDEZ III, TIM LEACH, BILL
MAHOMES, ELAINE MENDOZA,
MICHAEL J. PLANK, CLIFF THOMAS,
and DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL JR., in
their official capacities as members of the
Board of Regents of the Texas A&M
University System,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:23-cv-00048-Z

Hon. Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND
IN REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JT MORRIS
TX Bar No. 24094444
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave., SE; Ste. 340
Washington, DC 20003
Tel: (215) 717-3473
Fax: (267) 573-3073
jt.morris@thefire.org

CONOR T. FITZPATRICK*
MI Bar No. P78981
ADAM B. STEINBAUGH*
CA Bar No. 304829
JEFFREY D. ZEMAN*
MI Bar No. P76610
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.; Ste. 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
Fax: (267) 573-3073
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org
adam@thefire.org
jeff.zeman@thefire.org
* Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Spectrum WT, like many recognized student groups, has a message to share.	3
West Texas A&M opens campus venues for expressive activities.....	3
Spectrum WT plans and organizes a PG-13 charity drag show at Legacy Hall.....	4
President Wendler imposes his personal views over the Constitution. And the A&M System Defendants condone it.	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The First Amendment Protects Drag Shows, Including On-Campus.	7
A. Drag shows are expressive conduct—if not pure speech—that receive robust First Amendment protection.	8
B. Drag shows maintain their First Amendment protection on public university campuses.....	11
C. <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> is neither controlling nor persuasive.....	13
II. The Court Should Deny President Wendler’s Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.	16
A. Plaintiffs’ allegations show Wendler violated the First Amendment.	16
1. Wendler banned drag shows because he doesn’t like the message.	16
2. President Wendler is imposing a prior restraint—and he doesn’t deny it.....	18
B. Qualified immunity does not shield President Wendler, who professed his contempt for the Constitution.....	19

1.	Wendler’s own words defeat his claim to qualified immunity.....	19
2.	Settled First Amendment principles establish the “fair warning” needed to deny qualified immunity.....	20
3.	Decades of precedent gave Wendler fair warning that he would violate the Constitution.....	23
4.	The cases Wendler relies on suggest only narrow and irrelevant exceptions to clearly established First Amendment protections.	25
III.	Because Plaintiffs Have Shown Standing and a Controversy Ripe for Prospective Relief, the Court Should Deny the Rule 12(b)(1) Motions.	27
A.	Plaintiffs have standing.....	28
1.	Plaintiffs show both ongoing and threatened Article III injuries.	29
a.	President Wendler’s March 20 email—and his refusal to rescind it—show an ongoing injury-in-fact.	29
b.	The prior restraint is also an injury-in-fact.	31
c.	A concrete threat underscores an Article III injury.....	32
2.	Plaintiffs have standing as to Vice President Thomas.....	34
3.	Plaintiffs have standing as to Chancellor Sharp.	35
4.	Plaintiffs have standing as to The Board of Regents.	37
B.	Defendants do not enjoy sovereign immunity.	39
C.	Plaintiffs’ lawsuit is neither unripe nor moot.....	41
IV.	The Court Should Grant a Preliminary Injunction Against Wendler.....	42
A.	Because drag shows are protected speech, Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.	43
B.	Wendler’s boast that he “wouldn’t have done anything any differently” drives home an irreparable injury.....	44

V. A Preliminary Injunction Against Vice President Thomas and the
A&M System Defendants is Required for Complete Relief.45

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	39, 41
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	44
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	20
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Fla. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	32
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	12
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	11
<i>Bus. Leaders In Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021)	22, 24
<i>Calvary Christian Ctr. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Va. 2011)	15
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003)	24, 25

Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.,
260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)23, 24

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)13

Davidson v. City of Stafford,
848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)20

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)39

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz,
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)35, 37

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Abbott,
955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)28, 39, 40, 42

Gay Student Servs. v. Tex. A&M Univ.,
737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984)25, 44

Gerlich v. Leath,
861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)22

Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego,
506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007)31

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)9, 23

Haverkamp v. Linthicum,
6 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2021)39

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)11, 12, 22, 24

Hoggard v. Rhodes,
141 S. Ct. 2421, (2021)22

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)20, 21, 23

Hunt v. Board of Regents of Univ. of New Mexico,
792 Fed. App’x 595 (10th Cir. 2019)27

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)*passim*

Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa,
5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)22

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir.1979).....30

Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.,
993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993).....8, 15, 23

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952)9

Justice For All v. Faulkner,
410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005).....44

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)23

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....20

Kleinman v. City of San Marcos,
597 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2010).....15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1991)29

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)19, 20

Martin v. Parrish,
805 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1986).....11

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)15

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017)16, 17, 18

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)13

Ne. Women’s Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle,
939 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1991)12

NiGen Biotech, LLC v. Paxton,
804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015).....39

Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Okla. City.,
572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983).....8, 11

Oliver v. Arnold,
3 F.4th 152 (5th Cir. 2021)20, 21

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667 (1973)*passim*

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Banks,
2022 WL 4021938 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2022).....39, 40

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)*passim*

R.A.V. v. City of Saint Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)18

Radwan v. Manuel,
55 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2023).....26

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....27, 33

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....41

Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.,
921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....16

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)1, 16, 17

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)14

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)37

Sasser v. Board of Regents,
2023 WL 2446720 (11th Cir. 2023)26, 27

Sause v. Bauer,
138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018)21

Schacht v. United States,
398 U.S. 58 (1970)7

Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981)9, 14

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. F.D.I.C.,
992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993)45

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)12, 32, 37

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)28, 29, 32, 41

T.V. ex rel. B.V. v. Smith-Green Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
807 F. Supp. 2d 767 (N.D. Ind. 2011)15

Thompson v. Ragland,
23 F.4th 1252 (10th Cir. 2022)22

Three Expo Events, LLC v. City of Dallas,
907 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2018)28, 30

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)10, 23

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)21

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)14

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)13

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)26

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)29

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)1, 13, 17

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948)9

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 198338

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.9315(g).....4, 24

Tex. Educ. Code § 85.11.....38

Tex. Educ. Code § 85.21.....38

Tex. Educ. Code § 102.111.....38

Rules:

L.R. 7.....1

Other Authorities:

Michael Hardy, “Country Revival,” Texas Monthly (July 2017)36

Emily Hoenig, *Why Can’t We All Just Cher?: Drag Celebrity Impersonators
Versus an Ever-Expanding Right of Publicity*, 38 Cardozo Arts & Ent.
L.J. 537 (2020) 10, 11

Shannan Najmabadi, “Texas House Calls on Texas A&M Chancellor to Halt
White Nationalist Rally,” The Texas Tribune (Aug. 14, 2017)37

Tex. A&M Univ. Sys., Sys. Pol’y 02.02, Office of the Chancellor35
Tex. A&M Univ. Sys., Sys. Pol’y 02.05, Presidents of Sys. Member Univs.35

Under L.R. 7.1 and the Court’s May 15, 2023 order (ECF 43), Plaintiffs submit this brief (a) opposing Defendants’ motions to dismiss (ECF 34, 38) and (b) replying to Defendants’ responses (ECF 36, 39) to Plaintiffs’ amended motion for a preliminary injunction (ECF 30).
